depending on various factors including capital needs, earnings, and other factors our board of directors deems relevant. As a result, we do not
anticipate paying a dividend on our common stock in 2012 or 2013. See Note 3, Note 16 and Note 23 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements included in the December 31, 2011 Form 10-K incorporated by reference and Note 3 and Note 4 of the Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements included in the March 31, 2012 Form 10-Q incorporated by reference for further discussion of dividend limitations and
capital requirements.

34

Edgar Filing: NEW PEOPLES BANKSHARES INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization and certain capital ratios as of March 31, 2012. Our capitalization is presented on an actual basis
and on an as adjusted basis to reflect (i) the sale of the Minimum Offering Amount (6,666,667 shares) and (ii) the sale of the Maximum Offering
Amount (16,666,667 shares), in each case including the effect of the conversion of $5.45 million in loans owed by the Company to two directors
into the Conversion Shares. The table is based on net proceeds.

As of March 31, 2012

($ in thousands, except per share amounts)

As Adjusted

Actual
Minimum

$10,000,000.50
Maximum

$25,000,000.50
Short-Term Debt:
Capital Notes(1) $ 5,450 $ �  $ �

Long-Term Debt:
Trust Preferred Securities 16,496 16,496 16,496

Stockholders� Equity:
Common Stock, $2.00 par value; authorized 50,000,000 shares; 10,010,178 shares
issued and outstanding at March 31, 2012; 20,310,178 pro forma for minimum;
30,310,178 pro forma for maximum(1) 20,020 40,980 60,980
Additional Paid-in Capital and Warrants 21,689 15,974 10,974
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss 81 81 81
Retained Earnings (15,620) (15,620) (15,620)

Total Stockholders� Equity $ 26,170 $ 41,415 $ 56,415

Total Capitalization $ 48,116 $ 57,911 $ 72,911

Per Share:
Book Value per Share $ 2.61 $ 2.02 $ 1.85
Tangible Book Value per Share $ 2.60 $ 2.02 $ 1.85

Capital Ratios(2)(3):

Tier 1 Leverage Ratio 3.92% 6.44% 8.50%

Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital Ratio 6.27% 10.43% 14.04%

Total Risk-Based Capital Ratio 9.08% 12.20% 15.32%

Tangible Equity to Tangible Assets (period-end) 3.39% 5.31% 7.10%

(1) The closing date of the offering is not known as of the date of this prospectus. Consequently, the amount of accrued interest on the capital
notes that will be outstanding as of the closing date, and the number of Conversion Shares into which that interest will be convertible, are
also not known as of the date of this prospectus. Therefore, the portion of the Conversion Shares related to accrued interest is calculated
based on interest accrued through September 15, 2012 in this table.

(2) Assumes proceeds invested in cash with a zero risk-weightings.
(3) Assumes proceeds added to average assets at period-end.